

102126868

: SHEET

June 4, 2002

Box Assignment

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Washington, DC 20231

Atty. Ref.: R & G Case 335 -11 -02

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

Names of Conveying Parties: (1) Guy Harvey MASON; (2) William Peter STUART-BRUGES; (3) Thomas Lempriere SEARIGHT; (4) Philip Anton STRONG;

(5) Timothy George BOXELL; (6) Michael Andrew YURATICH; and (7) Alan Thomas FRASER

Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies):

SONDEX LIMITED Ford Lane

Bramhill, Hampshire RG27 ORH

UNITED KINGDOM

Nature of Conveyance:

[X] Assignment [] Security Agreement [] Merger [] License

[] Change of Name [] Other:

Execution Date of Document: (1) April 2, 2002; (2) April 16, 2002;

(3) April 24, 2002; (4) May 2, 2002; (5) April 8, 2002; (6) April 11, 2002; and

(7) April 8, 2002

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

Patent Application Numbers: 10/096 362

Patent Numbers:

Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved: 1. An enclosed check includes the recording fee of \$40.00. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to credit any overpayment, or to charge any additional recording fee required by this paper, to Deposit Account No. 06-1382.

Mail correspondence concerning the document to:

FLYNN, THIEL, BOUTELL & TANIS, P.C. 2026 Rambling Road Kalamazoo, MI 49008-1699

huny

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Tricia R. Cobb

Respectfully submitted.

LLC/jp

FLYNN, THIEL, BOUTELL & TANIS, P.C. 2026 Rambling Road

Kalamazoo, MI 49008-1699 Phone: (616) 381-1156 Fax: (616) 381-5465

06/18/2002\6T0N11 00000073 10096362

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

Encl: Assignment Check Postal Card

Reg. No. 24 323 Reg. No. 25 072 Reg. No. 22 724 Dale H. Thiel David G. Boutell Ronald J. Tanis Terryence F. Chapman Reg. No. 32 549 Mark L. Maki Reg. No. 36 589 David S. Goldenberg Reg. No. 31 257 Reg. No. 24 949 Reg. No. 40 694 Sidney B. Williams, Jr. Liane L. Churney Brian R. Tumm Reg. No. 36 328

> Total number of pages, including cover sheet, attachments and documents 3

Reg. No. 44 621

PATENT REEL: 012989 FRAME: 0578

ASSIGNMENT

United States (Sole or Joint) (Excluding Foreign Rights)

WHEREAS, I/We, (1) Guy Harvey MASON; (2) William Peter STUART-BRUGES; (3) Thomas Lempriere SEARIGHT; (4) Philip Anton STRONG; (5) Timothy George BOXELL; (6) Michael Andrew YURATICH; and (7) Alan Thomas FRASER

residing at (1) 5 Knoll Close, Fleet, Hampshire, GU51 4PP United Kingdom; (2) Manor Farm House, Deane, Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG25 3AS United Kingdom; (3) 52 Colet Gardens, St. Pauls Court, London, W14 9DL United Kingdom; (4) 3 Tower View, Broadclyst, Exeter, Devon, EX5 3AG United Kingdom; (5) 30 Winton Rise, Fourmarks, Alton, Hampshire, GU34 5HP United Kingdom; (6) 14 Old Priory Close, Hamble, Hampshire, S03 5QP United Kingdom; ar.d (7) 4 Towers Drive, Stratfield Copse, Crowthorne, Berkshire, RG11 7LR United Kingdom

have invented certain new and useful improvements in

TUBULAR CUTTING TOOL

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on March 12, 2002 and granted U.S. Serial No. 10/096 362

WHEREAS, SONDEX LIMITED

having a place of business at Ford Lane, Bramhill, Hampshire, RG27 0RH United Kingdom

hereinafter called the "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, in the United States and its territorial possessions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and confirm in and to said Assignee my/our full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and my/our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

I/We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 012989 FRAME: 0579

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/we have hereunto set my/our hand(s).

RECORDED: 06/11/2002

Witnessed By:	Inventor(s)	Date
xely Dofer GLYNN B	* GHMaso.	2nd April 2002
& GHMum.	Guy Harvey MASON	18+ Doin 2502
	William Peter STUART-BRU	GES V
x EMMaron.	x The say.	X ZLA April 2002
	Thomas Lempriere SEARIGH	Т
× DBaying	X Philip Anton STRONG	1 2002 1 2002
x5.J. Page	× 113ml1	8- April roce
x Es Page mayor	Timothy George BOXELL	11 April 2002.
	Michael Andrew Y URA/TICH	
XZ. J. Way.	Alan Thomas FRASER	3.(4.2.

PATENT REEL: 012989 FRAME: 0580